
ABABABAB    
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 15 DECEMBER 2011 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2011 
 

1 - 6 

4. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licences 
 

7 - 16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Dobbs (Chairman), Benton (Vice Chairman), Allen, Peach, Todd, Simons, Miners, 
Saltmarsh, Ash and Khan 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Kreling, Swift and Shearman 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 17 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
 
Present: Councillor Benton (Vice Chairman), Allen, Peach, Todd, Simons, 

Kreling, Saltmarsh, Swift and Khan 
  
Officers in Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer 
attendance: Colin Miles, Lawyer 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dobbs and Councillor 
 Miners. 
  
 Councillor Kreling and Councillor Swift were in attendance as substitutes.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Todd declared that she was the Ward Councillor for                          
the location of the proposed trading pitch in Newark Road, but that she did not 
have a personal or prejudicial interest.  
 
Councillor Khan declared that he was the Ward Councillor for the location of the 
proposed trading pitch in Laxton Square, but that he did not have a personal or 
prejudicial interest.  
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2011 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2011 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
4. Appeal against Refusal to Renew a Street Trading Consent  
 
 The Regulatory Officer addressed the Committee and advised that the appeal 

was from Mr Serkan Gokmen, the applicant, against the refusal to renew a 
street trading consent. The appeal was for the Committee to reverse the 
decision of the Licensing Authority not to renew a street trading consent in 
Laxton Square, Peterborough.  

 
 The report detailed the background to the appeal and the completed application 

for a renewal of a street trading consent was attached at Appendix A. Mr 
Gokmen had applied to renew an existing consent for the hours of 11.00pm to 
6.00am, on Fridays and Saturdays only.  

 
 Members were advised that Laxton Square had been consented for trading for 

the proposed hours for at least the past seven years.  
 

1



 The appeal letter received from Mr Gokmen was attached at Appendix B to the 
committee report. Mr Gokmen stated that he believed the decision not to renew 
the consent had come out of the blue, as he had not been notified of any 
reports of anti-social behaviour in the vicinity, by either the police or the 
Council, as a direct result of the trading unit being placed on Laxton Square. 
Members were further informed that the letter of representation from 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, against the granting of a consent, was attached 
to the committee report at Appendix C. T
[...]
 the 
 Local Authority be upheld.  
 
 Following summing up by the Applicant and PC Grahame Robinson, both 
 parties and the press and public left the committee room while Members 
 debated the application and made their decision. 
 
 RESOLVED: (7 for, 2 against) 
 
 The Committee agreed to uphold the refusal to renew a street trading consent.   
 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

1. The number of people congregating in Laxton Square late at night, and in 
turn creating a bottle neck, had decreased since the removal of the licence. 

2.  The number of reported incidents of crime and disorder in the area had 
decreased since the removal of the licence.  

 
5. Appeal against Refusal to Grant a Street Trading Consent  
 
 The Regulatory Officer addressed the Committee and advised that the appeal 

was from Mr James McLay, the applicant, against the refusal to grant a street 
trading consent. The appeal was for the Committee to reverse the decision of 
the Licensing Authority not to grant a street trading consent in the car park of 
Unipart, situated in Newark Road, Peterborough.  

 

3



 The report detailed the background to the appeal and the completed 
application, including landowners consent, for the grant of a street trading 
consent was attached at Appendix A. Mr McLay had applied to be consented 
between the hours of 6.00am and 11.00pm from Monday to Friday.   

 
 Members were advised that there had not been a street trading consent 

granted at this location previously.  
 
 Mr Peter Tebb, the Peterborough City Council Network Team Manager had 

submitted an objection to the application, on the grounds of road safety, and 
this was attached at Appendix D to the committee report.  

 
 The appeal letter received from Mr McLay was attached at Appendix C to the 

committee report. Mr McLay stated that he believed the decision not to grant 
the consent was wrong and he disputed the fact that there would be an 
increase to the risk of road safety in the area.  

 
 The Regulatory Officer advised that he had visited the site on a number of 

occasions prior to the refusal of the application, and whilst he had not 
witnessed any instances of parking that could lead to issues around road 
safety, the visits had never been for a considerable period of time. However, 
since the refusal of the application, the Regulatory Officer had visited once 
again and had subsequently witnessed an incident of road obstruction.  

 
 Members were advised that Mr McLay did have an up to date street trading 

consent for a pitch located at Fourth Drove and he would still be entitled to 
trade at this location.  

 
  The Regulatory Officer requested that the decision of the Licensing Authority 

be upheld.  
 
 The Applicant addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
 Members. The main issues in respect of his appeal were highlighted, these 
 included: 
 

• Mr McLay had been made redundant three years ago and on numerous 
occasions since 

• Mr McLay had looked for training options through the Job Centre, 
however they had not been able to offer him anything suitable 

• Mr McLay had purchased his burger van and had the opportunity to move 
to Unipart 

• The first week he was located there, he had had a complaint made 
against him 

• Not all of the vans and lorries located on the road used Mr McLay’s burger 
van 

• There were no parking restrictions on the road i.e. yellow lines 

• Mr McLay had placed a sign on his van requesting patrons to not park 
directly next to, or opposite, the van 

 
 Mr Peter Tebb, Peterborough City Council Network Team Manager, addressed 
 the Committee and responded to questions from Members. The main 
 concerns were highlighted, these included: 
 

4



• The parking near to the location by larger vehicles such as articulated 
 lorries and fixed rigid lorries  

• Cars and the smaller vans would most likely use Unipart’s car park and 
 would therefore not cause an issue 

• The drivers of the larger vehicles would most likely park near to the burger 
 van to save walking, there was no space to fit a large vehicle without 
 overhanging the entrance to one of the units, or being so tight up against 
 an entrance that it decreased visibility for drivers wishing to pull out onto 
 the road 

• The entrance off Newark Road, closest to where the burger van was 
 situated, was located within 15 metres from the roundabout 

• There was concern with regards to the safe flow of traffic at the junction 

• The implementation of double yellow lines on one side of the road would 
 not deter large vehicles from parking on the other side of the road  

• Mr Tebb had witnessed a large vehicle parking opposite the burger van, 
 near to the junction and this one vehicle had caused problems with the 
 safe flow of traffic entering and exiting the roundabout 
 

 Following questions from Members, the Regulatory Officer summed up the 
 case for the Licensing Department and it was requested that the decision of the 
 Licensing Authority be upheld.  
 
 Following summing up by the Applicant and Mr Peter Tebb, Peterborough City 

Council’s Network Manager, both parties and the press and public left the 
committee room while Members debated the application and made their 
decision. 

  
 RESOLVED: (Unanimous) 
 
 The Committee agreed to grant the street trading consent as applied for.   
 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

The Committee was satisfied that granting a consent to trade hot food in the 
car park of Unipart, Newark Road, Peterborough, would not lead to continued, 
or an increase in, road safety issues in the area.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

           7.00pm – 8.10pm 
                        Chairman 
 
 
 
  
 

 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

15 DECEMBER 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Peter Hiller – Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Neighbourhoods and Planning 

Contact Officer(s): Licensing Manager - Adrian Day  

Strategic Regulatory Services Manager - Peter Gell  

 

Tel. 454437 

Tel. 453429 

 

CHANGES IN THE LICENSING POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE LICENCES 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : The Licensing Team 
              Licensing Manager Adrian Day 

Deadline date : N/A 

 
The Committee is requested to approve the following recommendations relating to the Council’s 
Vehicle Age Policy in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles:  
 

1) To extend the upper age limit for which Hackney Carriage Vehicles can be licensed from 
12 years to 15 Years; 

 
2) To extend the upper age limit for which Private Hire Vehicles can be licensed from 8 

years to 10 years; 
 

3) To extend the time at which 6 monthly testing commences from 5 years to 6 years; and 
 

4) The Committee is also asked to consider a request from the Peterborough Private Hire 
Drivers Association to extend the lower age limit for which Private Hire Vehicles can first 
be licensed from 3 years to 5 years.   

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Members are asked to consider requests received from both the Peterborough Private Hire 

Drivers Association and the Peterborough Hackney Carriage Drivers Federation to amend 
the council’s vehicle age restrictions. These relate to the lower age limit this being the 
maximum age of a vehicle when it is first licensed, and the upper age limit when a vehicle is 
considered no longer eligible to be licensed. 

 
1.2 Officers would also like to recommend that the Committee considers a revision of the 

current 6 monthly testing frequency insofar as the frequency of 6 monthly testing 
commences when the age of a vehicle reaches 6 years (currently this commences when 
the age of a vehicle 5 years).  

 
1.3 The tables below show the current situation in relation to the vehicle age restrictions and 

also the changes requested: 
 
 Current Situation  

 Hackney Carriage Private Hire 

Maximum
[...]
 in immediate de-licence of vehicle 

Transmission shafts Failure will result in immediate de-licence of vehicle 

Front suspension Failure will result in immediate de-licence of vehicle 

Rear suspension Failure will result in immediate de-licence of vehicle 

Section 3 - Brakes 

Condition of service brake system Failure will result in immediate de-licence of vehicle 

Condition of parking brake system Failure will result in immediate de-licence of vehicle 

Section 5 - General 

Exhaust emissions Failure will result in immediate de-licence of vehicle 

Vehicle structure Failure will result in immediate de-licence of vehicle 

Appearance - interior Must be clean and tidy and presented in a good condition 

Appearance - exterior Must be clean and tidy and presented in a good condition 

Road test 
Where an issue is highlighted by the testing centre this will be  
determined on an individual basis depending on diagnosis 

 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2011
	4 Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licences
	111215 - Licensing Committee - Changes In The Licensing Policy For Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Vehicle Licences - Appendix A
	111215 - Licensing Committee - Changes In The Licensing Policy For Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Vehicle Licences - Appendix B
	111215 - Licensing Committee - Changes In The Licensing Policy For Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Vehicle Licences - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 15 DECEMBER 2011 

 
 
Present: Councillors Benton (Vice Chairman), Todd, Simons, Miners and Saltmarsh 
  
Officers in Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
attendance: Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobbs, Allen, Peach, Ash and 
Khan.  

  
 Councillor Shearman was in attendance as a substitute.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2011 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2011 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
4. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licences  
 
 The Licensing Manager addressed the Committee and advised that it had been 

identified that further consultation with trade members was required to be undertaken 
prior to the recommendations outlined in the report being approved by the Licensing 
Committee. 

 
 The Licensing Manager apologised for any inconvenience and requested that the item 

be deferred to a later date.  
 
 RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
 The Committee agreed to defer the item to a later date.   
 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 
 It was agreed to defer the item to enable further consultation to be undertaken with 

trade members.  
 
 Members took the opportunity to question the Licensing Officer about various issues 

with regards to taxi enforcement and vehicle licensing. Topics discussed included: 
 

• The two different types of trade, those being private and hackney, and the 
different vehicles utilised; 

• The current age limits of the vehicles and the tests undertaken to ensure they 
were roadworthy; 

• The age limits of vehicles in other Local Authorities; 



• The average mileage clocked up by vehicles in Peterborough. Members were 
advised that further investigation would be made on this point; 

• The number of taxis operating in the Peterborough area. Members were 
further advised that this point would also be investigated further; 

• The cost effectiveness of the vehicles as they aged; 

• The rigorous conditions imposed by the Licensing Authority on both private 
and hackney businesses;  

• The misconception that the public did not realise the difference between 
private hire and hackney carriages; 

• The number of taxis parking along Broadway and the subsequent overflow 
spaces which had been implemented, with success, in order to help with the 
congestion; 

• The charges faced by taxi drivers when trading in places such as New Road 
and the train station; and 

• The percentage of taxis that were able to carry disabled passengers. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

            7.00pm – 7.57pm 
                         Chairman 
 
 
 


